

Name of conveying party(ies):	Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.
,	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
André L'Espérance and Alex Boudrea	Name: Soft DB Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ye	es No 1040, avenue Belvedere, Bureau 215
3. Nature of conveyance:	113
Assignment Merger	Quebec, Canada G1S 3G3
Security Agreement Change of Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
Execution Date: 10/1/04, 10/1/04	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	म 👸
If this document is being filed together with a new applicat	tion, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s):	
10/873,831	S
F	Additional numbers attached Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence conce document should be mailed:	erning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Michael R. Krawzsenek	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)
FULBGHT & JAWORSKI, L.L	Finchesed
600 Congress Avenue, Suite 240	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78701	
	8. Deposit account number: 50-1212/GOUD:049U (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit a
100-201	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	rmation is true and correct and any atached copy is a true copy of the original documen
Michael R. Krawzsenek	Michael Museul
Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 51,898	Signature
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and doc

25462956.1

UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, I/We, L'ESPERANCE, André; and BOUDREAU, Alex, whose full residence address are respectively 1243, avenue Rousseau, Sillery, Quebec, Canada G1S 4H2; and 386, rue Vimy, Appartement 2, Sherbrooke, Quebec, Canada J1J 3M9 (hereinafter referred to as the assignor); have invented AUTO-ADJUSTING SOUND MASKING SYSTEM AND METHOD described in US Patent Application No. 10/873,831 filed on June 22, 2004 and in Canadian Patent Application No. 2,471,674 filed on June 21, 2004;

and:

)

WHEREAS SOFT DB INC., whose full post office address is 1040, avenue Belvedere, Bureau 215, Quebec, Canada G1S 3G3 (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We have and by these present do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications based thereon filed in any foreign country, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty and under the Paris Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/We hereby authorize and

PATENT REEL: 015888 FRAME: 0803 request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

I/We further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts useful as evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings relating to intellectual property encompassing the invention, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal.

WITNESS(ES)

DATE

Dinne 2 10 /01/2004 X

ASSIGNOR(S)

WITNESS(ES)

DATE

ASSIGNOR(S)

HERINE DIONNE X 10/01/2004

PATENT REEL: 015888 FRAME: 0804 WITNESS(ES)

DATE

ASSIGNEE(S)

E: CATHERINE DIONNE + 10/01/2004 X Name of authorized representative:

André l'Espérance, Ing.

X Title: Presilent,

The Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of June 21, 2004.

RECORDED: 10/18/2004

PATENT REEL: 015888 FRAME: 0805